
 
 

 

 

 
SCOTTISH BORDERS  
 LICENSING BOARD 

FRIDAY, 26TH MAY, 2023 
 

 
A MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD will be held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS - BLENDED on FRIDAY, 

26 MAY 2023 at 10.00 am 

 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days. 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
16 May 2023 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
  

2.  Order of Business  
  

3.  Declarations of Interest  
  

4.  
 

Minute (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
Minute of Meeting of 28 April 2023 for approval.  (Copy attached.)  

5.  
 

Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers (Pages 9 - 16) 
(Copy attached.) 
  

6.  Any other items previously circulated  
  

7.  Any other items which the Convener decides are Urgent  
  

8.  
 

Items likely to be Taken in Private  
Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be approved: 
  
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 
7A to the aforementioned Act” 
  

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

9.  
 

Section 84A - Review of Personal Licence (Pages 17 - 24) 
Consideration of an application for review of Personal Licence following reports of conduct 
inconsistent with licensing objectives received from Police Scotland :- 

 
(i) letter from Police Scotland dated 19/01/2023; 

 
(ii) letter from Police Scotland dated 17/03/2023; and  
 
(iii)  letter from Police Scotland dated 04/04/23 

 
(Licenceholder cited to attend.) (Copies attached.) 
  

10.  
 

Minute (Pages 25 - 26) 
 
Private Section of Minute of meeting of 28 April 2023 for approval  (Copy attached.)  

 
 
NOTE 
Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any item 
of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the Minute 
of the meeting. 
 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), N. Richards, T. Weatherston, 
P. Brown, D. Parker, F. Sinclair, J. PatonDay, E. Small, M. Douglas (Convener) and J. Cox 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson Tele:  01835 826502 
E-mail: fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
LICENSING BOARD 

 
 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held via 
Microsoft Teams on 28 April 2023 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 
Apologies:- 
 

Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. PatonDay, P. Brown, E. Small, F. 
Sinclair, T. Weatherston. 
 
Councillors J. Cox, N. Richards, D. Parker. 
 

In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne, J. Scott and Hannah Wood), Licensing 
Officer – (S. Lackenby), PC S. Dishington (Police Scotland), Democratic 
Services Officer (F. Henderson). 

 
 

 
1.0 MINUTE  
 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 31 March 2023.   
 

DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
 

2.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 20 March 2023 – 14 April 2023. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED. 
 

3.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005:  
3.1 Section 20: Application for Grant/ Provisional Grant of Premises Licence  

Consider the following application for Grant of Premises Licence 
 

(a)   Motor Fuel Ltd                                          Tweedbank Service Station 
                                                                                  
[...]
persons and an amendment to the wording of the seasonal variations.  The 
amendments were within policy and there had been no objections received. 

4.3 The Convener welcomed, Mr Tunnah to the meeting on behalf of the Applicant.  Mr Tunnah 
explained that the premises were well run, although like many pubs in the area, had been 
struggling.  The Applicant had invested a large sum of money in the premises and 
undertaken a number of improvements to improve which required amendments to the 
Licence and Operating Plan.   

DECISION  
AGREED to Grant. 
 
URGENT BUSINESS  
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chair was of the 
opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision. 
 

5.0 DRAFT POLICY STATEMENT  
5.1 There had been circulated copies of the Draft Policy Statement and Mr Kirk advised that the 

Board were legally required to review the Policy every five years.  The current policy had 
been reviewed by Licensing Officers and updated to include the introduction of the  sexual 
entertainment policy and safety of staff late at night which officers felt where the only 
amendments necessary..  A twelve week consultation was required and the Board were 
asked to consider the draft policy prior to the commencement of the consultation. 
 

5.2 Councillor Weatherston raised the matter restricting trading to 14 hours within a 24 hour 
period which was contained in the policy as a standard 11 a.m. – 1 a.m. however he was 
aware that other Authorities did not have a restriction and considered each application on its 
own merits.  Mr Wynne explained that there was additional wording within the policy for 
Annual Events such as the Common Ridings but there required to be a threshold within the 
policy in order for applications seeking additional trading hours to be brought to the Board for 
consideration.   
 
DECISION  
AGREED:- 
 
(a) that an additional question seeking views on the standard 14 hours trading 
 period I,e 11am to 1am be asked during the consultation process    
   

Page 6



(b)  that the 12 week consultation be undertaken following the above amendment; 
 and  
 
(c) the consultation results be reported to a future meeting. 
  
PRIVATE BUSINESS 

 DECISION 
 AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 

exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in 
the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 

 
Summary of Private Business 

 
5.0 Section 84A - Review of Personal Licence 

The Licensing Board noted that as the Licence Holders Legal representative was not 
available, the matter would be deferred to the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.55 a.m. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD
LICENCES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

15 April 2023 - 12 May 2023

NAME OF APPLICANT
LICENCE
TYPE LICENCE DETAILS VENUE

Sylvia S Scott OCCEXT Occasional Extension - Quins, Galashiels
Friday 21 / Saturday 22 April 2023 - 12.00midnight to 1.00am

23 Market Street , Galashiels

Live Borders OCCEXT Occasional Extension - Alchemy Film and Moving Festival Event
Saturday, 29th April 2023 and Sunday, 30th April 2023   11.00pm - 01.00am (Saturday)   11.00pm -
12.00midnight (Sunday)

Tower Mill , Kirkstile , Hawick

Border Ice Rink Club OCCLIC Occasional Licence - Annual Prize-Giving Dinner
Friday 28 April 2023 - 6.00pm - 12.00midnight

Borders Ice Rink,  Kelso

Earlston Rugby Football Club OCCLIC Occasional Licence - Earlston RFC Annual Seven-a-Side Tournament
 Sunday 30 April 2023    12.30noon - 10.00pm

Earlston Rugby Football Club ,  Earlston 

Gala Rugby Football Club OCCLIC Occasional Licence - Gala RFC - Outside Bar Facili
[...]
OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Tweedbank Fair Fete and Fun Day
Saturday 3 June 2023   12.00noon - 6.00pm

Tweedbank Community Centre , Galashiels 

Upper Tweed Community Council OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Broughton Big Coronation Lunch
Sunday 7 May 2023 - 12.00noon - 6.30pm

Broughton Village Hall,  Broughton

Wauchope Hall Trustees OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Live Show - Under Milk Wood
Saturday 27 May 2023   7.00pm - 9.30pm

Wauchope Hall ,  Kelso

Yarrowford Public Hall OCCVOL Occasional Licence - BBQ Party and Coronation Picnic
 Sunday 7 May 2023  5.00pm - 11.00pm

Public Hall ,  Selkirk

P
age 15



Yetholm And District Community Council OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Installation of 2023 Principles
Friday 5 May 2023   7.00pm - 9.30pm

Wauchope Hall ,  Kelso

Alan Jack PERLIC Renewal N/A
Charlotte Heard PERLIC Grant N/A
Claire Carr PERLIC Grant N/A
Ewa Przemyska PERLIC Grant N/A
Fabrizzio Portella PERLIC Grant N/A
Gavin Davies PERLIC Grant N/A
Joyce Adamson PERLIC Grant N/A
Lucy Rees PERLIC Grant N/A
Mark Stewart PERLIC Grant N/A
Maureen McManus PERLIC Grant N/A
Piotr Raczynski PERLIC Grant N/A
Sara-Louise Paterson PERLIC Grant N/A
Shannon Smith PERLIC Grant N/A

P
age 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers
	9 Section 84A - Review of Personal Licence
	Item No. 9 - Colin Bell - PL - Police Letter Review 2
	Item No. 9 - Colin Bell - PL - Police Letter Review 3

	10 Minute





Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held via 
Microsoft Teams on Friday, 26 May 2023 at 
10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 
Apologies:- 
 

Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), P. Brown, J. Cox, J. PatonDay, N. 
Richards, E. Small, F. Sinclair, T. Weatherston. 
 
Councillor D. Parker, Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer (M. 
Wynne) 
 

In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officer (J. Scott), Licensing Officers – (S. Lackenby and T. 
Thomson), Sergeant R. Stark and Inspector R. Noble (Police Scotland), 
Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson). 

  
 
 

1. MINUTE  
          There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 28 April 2023.   
  

DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
  

2. LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 15 April – 12 May 2023. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED. 
  
PRIVATE BUSINESS 

            DECISION 
            AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 

exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act. 

  
Summary of Private Business 

 
3.0       Section 84A - Review of Personal Licence 

The Licensing Board reviewed a Personal Licence Holders Licence and agreed to revoke 
the Personal Licence with immediate effect.  
  

4.0 MINUTE  
The Board considered the Private Minute of the Meeting held on 28 April 2023. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.35 am   


